

SECTION-IX

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL No. 2137 of 2013

GOPAL PRABHAKAR GOSWAMI

...APPELLANT

-VERSUS-

PRIME PROPERTIES PVT.LTD. & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there are 11 respondents in this matter. Respondent Nos. 1,2,7 and 9 have been served through High Court with Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

It is further submitted that as per Bailiff's report, Respondent Nos. 3 to 5 have expired and Respondent Nos. 6,8,10 and 11 could not be served as they were not found at given addresses. The advocate was requested vide Registry's letter dated 21.04.2015 and subsequent reminder dated 29.06.2015 to take steps to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased respondent Nos. 3 to 5 and to file the fresh particulars/ to take necessary action for service upon Respondent Nos. 6,8,10 and 11. But he has not done the needful so far.

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 08.11.2016 when the following order was passed:

"Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has failed to take steps to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased Respondent Nos. 3 to 5 and also failed to file the fresh particulars and to take fresh steps for the service of notice to the Respondent Nos. 6,8,10 and 11 despite opportunities. Viewed in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further future directions. Await orders. List thereafter."

The office report on default in the matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers with this report.

Dated this the 09<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR