

ITEM NO.9

Virtual Court 9

SECTION III

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 1969/2013

PRIME PROPERTIES P.LTD. & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

ACCOMODATION OFFICER . & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(ONLY C.A. NO. 1973 OF 2013 TO BE LISTED)

WITH

C.A. No. 1973/2013 (III)

(FOR APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION ON IA 176502/2019

IA No. 176502/2019 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION)

Date : 16-07-2020 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s) Mr. Apoorv Khator, Adv.
 Mr. Vikas Mehta, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shekhar Kumar, AOR
 Mr. Vishal Arun, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr. Apoorv Khator, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that respondent no. 5 (N.D. Karnick & Co.) is a proprietorial concern, and the Proprietor (Ravindra Dauria) had died on 24.01.2018. Therefore, the application for substitution of the legal representatives , namely the wife (Rashmi Ravinder Dauria), the son (Nikhil Dauria) and the daughter (Aparna Ravindra Dauria), are filed by the legal representatives themselves in the shape of

the I.A. No. 176502 of 2019. The counsel then projects that the legal representatives of the deceased Proprietor (Ravindra Dauria) of M/s. N.D.Karnick & Co., are represented by the learned counsel Mr. Dilip Singh.

In view of above, the Registry should revisit the Office Report dated 11.07.2020 and give a fresh service report for the proposed legal representatives of the proprietorial firm (respondent No. 5), within two weeks.

The copies of the applications may be furnished to the learned counsel for the petitioner, by the learned counsel for the respondent.

(ASHWANI KUMAR)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU KAPOOR)
BRANCH OFFICER